• IFRIC 12, Service Concession Arrangements, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2009.

• IFRS 8, Operating segments, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008.

In the Group opinion the application of these new interpretations will not have a material impact on the entity’s
financial statements in the period of initial application.

2.28. Comparative Data

The comparative data have been adjusted so as to account for the changes in presentation introduced in the
current financial period.

In connection with separate presentation of discontinued operations, the Group has made adjustments to profit
and loss account for the Q2 2006 by breaking down continued and discontinued operations.

The influence of break down to continued and discontinued operations on comparative data in consolidated
financial statements as at 30 June 2006 is presented in the table below.

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements for the second quarter of 2007   PLN (000’s)

44

Period from 01.01.2006
to 30.06.2006   (before

adjustments)

Restatement Period from 01.01.2006
to 30.06.2006   (after

adjustments)

Continued operations

Interest income 790 813 (1 225) 789 588
Interest expense (458 318) 3 (458 315)
Net interest income 332 495 (1 222) 331 273

Fee and commission income 327 354 (62 167) 265 187
Fee and commission expense (98 168) 16 980 (81 188)
Net fee and commission income 229 186 (45 187) 183 999

Dividend income 5 024 - 5 024
Net trading income, including: 196 099 5 196 104
Foreign exchange result 184 689 1 184 690
Other trading income 11 410 4 11 414
Gains less losses from investment securities 10 584 (383) 10 201
Other operating income 147 034 (117) 146 917
Impairment losses on loans and advances (32 792) - (32 792)
Overhead costs (436 449) 19 641 (416 808)
Amortization and depreciation (81 287) 867 (80 420)
Other operating expenses (120 663) 7 767 (112 896)
Operating profit 249 231 (18 629) 230 602

Share of profit of associates (112) - (112)

Profit before income tax from continued
operations 249 119 (18 629) 230 490
Income tax expense (54 629) 2 474 (52 155)
Net profit (loss) from continued operations
including minority interest 194 490 (16 155) 178 335

Discontinued operations

Profit before income tax from discontinued
operations - (18 629) 18 629
Income tax expense - 2 474 (2 474)
Net profit (loss) from discontinued
operations including minority interest - (16 155) 16 155

- - -
Net profit (loss) from continued and
discontinued operations  including minority
interest, of which: 194 490 - 194 490

Net profit (loss) attributable to minority interest 14 091 - 14 091
Net profit (loss) 180 399 - 180 399

3. Major Estimates and Judgments Made in Connection with the Application of Accounting Policy

Principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions, which impact the values of assets and liabilities presented
in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to assessment, rely on
historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future events, which seem justified
under the given circumstances.

Impairment of loans and advances

The Group reviews its loan portfolio in terms of possible impairments at least once per quarter. In order to